circulated to all the members of the Board and the copy of same shall be tabled before the Board for their perusal.  

The Members of the Board are requested to take note of the same. 

ITEM NO. 4 

To  Issue and Allot  Non Convertible Debentures 

The Company intends to Offer, Issue and Allotment of up to 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) Senior, 

Unsecured, Rated, Listed, Taxable, Redeemable, Transferable, Non-Convertible Debentures denominated in Indian 

Rupees ("INR"), having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate face value 

of INR 35,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore) inclusive green shoe option of INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Five Crore) or such other number, face value, amount as may be determined by the Company 

("Debentures"), at a coupon/interest rate of 10.75% (Ten decimal Seven Five percent) per annum or such other

[...]

NCS Regulations and the Listed NCDs Master Circular for issuance of non-convertible debentures in one or 

more tranches within the overall limit for issuance of non­convertible debentures approved by the board of 

directors and members of the Company and as disclosed in General Information Document; 

(b) Offer, Issue and Allotment of up to 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) Senior, Unsecured, Rated, Listed, 

Taxable, Redeemable, Transferable, Non-Convertible Debentures denominated in Indian Rupees ("INR"), 

having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate face value of INR 

35,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore) inclusive green shoe option of INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Five Crore) or such other number, face value, amount as may be determined by the Company ("Debentures"), at 

a coupon/interest rate of 10.75% (Ten decimal Seven Five percent) per annum or such other interest/coupon rate